OB FEET OF THE STATE OF THE STA

Public Service Commission

THAD LeVAR

DAVID R. CLARK Commissioner

RON ALLEN Commissioner

State of Utah

GARY R. HERBERT

Governor

SPENCER J. COX Lieutenant Governor

June 23, 2020

Artie Powell, Ph.D. Director, Division of Public Utilities Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Re: Dominion Energy Utah's Application for Approval of the 2019 Year Budget for Energy Efficiency Programs and Market Transformation Initiative, Docket No. 18-057-20; Dominion Energy Utah's Energy Efficiency Reports, 2019, Docket No. 19-057-07; and Dominion Energy Utah's Energy Efficiency Reports, 2020, Docket No. 20-057-01.

Dear Dr. Powell:

The Public Service Commission (PSC) reviewed the Division of Public Utilities' (DPU) April 29, 2020 memorandum, as amended on April 30, 2020 ("Annual Report"), concerning its review of Dominion Energy Utah's (DEU) Energy Efficiency Report for the year ending December 31, 2019, filed on March 30, 2020. DPU's Annual Report is filed pursuant to the PSC's January 16, 2007 Order in Docket No. 05-057-T01 ("January 2007 Order").

DPU's summary of DEU's 2019 energy efficiency programs and its compilation of the data related to these programs is informative and comprehensive. In addition, the PSC finds DPU's Annual Report satisfies the requirements of the January 2007 Order. The PSC appreciates DPU's ongoing efforts to monitor and report on DEU's energy efficiency programs.

Sincerely,

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary

.

¹ In the Matter of the Approval of the Conservation Enabling Tariff Adjustment Option and Accounting Orders (Order dated January 16, 2007, Ordering Paragraph 10); Docket No. 05-057-T01. Ordering Paragraph 10 states: "The [DPU] shall submit, at a minimum, annual reports regarding the effectiveness, evaluation, and measurement of [DEU's] DSM programs."